User’'s Manual, V 4.0, December 2007

5
-
1

Microcontrollers

(infineon

Never stop thinking.



Edition 2007-12

Published by Infineon Technologies AG,
Am Campeon 1-12,
85579 Neubiberg, Germany

© Infineon Technologies AG 2007.
All Rights Reserved.

Attention please!

The information herein is given to describe certain components and shall not be considered as a guarantee of
characteristics.

Terms of delivery and rights to technical change reserved.

We hereby disclaim any and all warranties, including but not limited to warranties of non-infringement, regarding
circuits, descriptions and charts stated herein.

Information

For further information on technology, delivery terms and conditions and prices please contact your nearest
Infineon Technologies Office (www.infineon.com).

Warnings

Due to technical requirements components may contain dangerous substances. For information on the types in
question please contact your nearest Infineon Technologies Office.

Infineon Technologies Components may only be used in life-support devices or systems with the express written
approval of Infineon Technologies, if a failure of such components can reasonably be expected to cause the failure
of that life-support device or system, or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system. Life support
devices or systems are intended to be implanted in the human body, or to support and/or maintain and sustain
and/or protect human life. If they fall, it is reasonable to assume that the health of the user or other persons may
be endangered.


http://www.infineon.com

User’'s Manual, V 4.0, December 2007

TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual TC179X.400

TriBoard

TriCore Evalboard

Microcontrollers

(infineon

Never stop thinking.



TriBoard TC179X Hardware Manual TC179X.400

Revision History: 2007-12 V4.0
Previous Version: TriBoard TC179X V3.2
Page Subjects (major changes since last revision)

changes for new TriBoard design

We Listen to Your Comments

Any information within this document that you feel is wrong, unclear or missing at all?
Your feedback will help us to continuously improve the quality of this document.
Please send your proposal (including a reference to this document) to:

mcdocu.comments@infineon.com



mailto:mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Table of Contents Page
1 Introduction ....... ... . ... ... 1-1
2 TriBoard Features .. ........ ... .. ... ... . . . . ... ... 2-1
2.1 Summary of Features . ....... ... ... ... . . ... 2-1
2.2 Block Diagram . .. ... .. e 2-3
2.3 Placement .. ... ... . . . . 2-4
3 TriBoard Information . .. ...... ... ..... .. .. ... ... ... ... .. ... 3-1
3.1 Power Supply . .. ..o 3-1
3.2 LEDS .. 3-1
3.3 CloCK . o 3-1
3.4 MemoOry . . e 3-2
3.5 FLASH . . 3-2
3.6 SRAM 3-2
3.7 USB Connector ... ... ... .. 3-3
3.7.1 Serial ConnectiontoPC . ... ... .. ... . . . . . . . 3-3
3.7.2 MiniWiggler ... ... e 3-3
3.8 FlexRay (E-Ray) ......... . e 3-3
3.9 Serial Eeprom . .. ... 3-4
3.10 MUltiCAN . .. 3-4
3.11 Otherperipherals . . ........ ... . . . . . 3-4
3.12 Toggle LED’s . ... 3-4
3.13 Debug System . ... ... . 3-4
3.13.1 OCD S 3-4
3.13.2 DAP 3-5
4 TriBoard Configuration . .................................... 4-1
4.1 HW Boot Configuration TC1797 .. ... ... ... ... . . ... 4-1
4.2 HW Boot Configuration all other TC179X .. ..... ... ... ... ... ... 4-4
4.3 Assembly Options . ....... . ... ... . 4-6
5 TriBoard Software .. .......... ... ... ... .. ... ... 5-1
5.1 Requirements . ....... ... . . . . . . . 5-1
5.2 Software Overview . . . ... . . 5-1
5.3 Software Installation . .......... .. ... .. . ... 5-1
6 Signal Description ... ... ... .. ... ... .. 6-1
7 Connector Pin Assignment . . .. ............. ... ... .. ....... 7-1
71 TC1797 Connector / Top View .. .. ... 7-2
7.2 Other TC179X Connector / Top View . ....... ... . ... ... 7-4
7.3 Power connector pinout .. ... ... . . 7-6
7.4 USB connectorpinout . ........... ... . . .. . . 7-6
7.5 Flexray Pinout ... ... .. . . . . . 7-6
7.6 CAN connector pinout . .. ..... ... ... .. . . . 7-7

User’s Manual I-5 V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Table of Contents Page
7.7 OCDS connector pinout . . . ... 7-7
7.8 DAP connector pinout (only with TC1797) . . . ..................... 7-7
8 Schematicand Layout . . ........ ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... 8-1
8.1 Schematic . ...... ... . .. . 8-1
8.1.1 New and changes on schematic versionV4.0 ................... 8-1
8.2 Layout ... 8-12
8.3 Layout with Dimensioning . ...... ... ... . 8-14
9 Keyword Index . ..... ... ... . . . . . .. . . Index-1

User’s Manual -6 V 4.0, 2007-12



afineon

List of Figures

Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 3-1
Figure 4-1
Figure 4-2
Figure 4-3
Figure 4-4
Figure 4-5
Figure 4-6
Figure 4-7
Figure 7-1
Figure 7-2
Figure 7-3
Figure 7-4
Figure 7-5
Figure 7-6
Figure 7-7
Figure 7-8
Figure 7-9
Figure 7-10
Figure 8-1
Figure 8-2
Figure 8-3
Figure 8-4
Figure 8-5
Figure 8-6
Figure 8-7
Figure 8-8
Figure 8-9
Figure 8-10
Figure 8-11
Figure 8-12
Figure 8-13
Figure 8-14

User’s Manual

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Page
TriBoard Block Schematic . ... ....... ... . . . . . . . . ... 2-3
TriBoard-T179X.400 Placement ............. .. . . . . . .. . ..... 2-4
Clock socketusage (XT301) .. ..., 3-2

HW Configuration TC1797 DIP-Switch .. ..................... 4-1

HW Configuration for all other TC179X DIP-Switch. . . ........... 4-4
Location of general optional resistors on Top Side .. ............ 4-7
Location of general optional resistors on Bottom Side. . ... ....... 4-7
Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom Side . ............... 4-8
Location of memories resistorson TopSide .. ................. 4-9
Location of memories resistors on Bottom Side . .............. 4-10
Connector for TC1797 - Pinout (Part |, Top View). . ............. 7-2
Connector for TC179X - Pinout (Part Il, Top View) . . ............ 7-3
Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part |, Top View) .. ........ 7-4
Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part Il, Top View) ......... 7-5
Power connector pinout. . . ... ... . . 7-6
USB connector Pinout . . ... ... ... .. .. i 7-6
Flexray Pinout (SUBD-9Plug)......... ... ... ... 7-6
CAN connector pinout (IDC10) ....... ... .. ... ... ... 7-7
OCDS connector pinout (IDC16) . . . .. ........ ... .. 7-7
DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) - only with TC1797 . ........... 7-7
Schematic - Project . . ........ ... ... ... 8-2
Schematic - Bussystemand SRAM. . .. ......... ... ... ... ... 8-3
Schematic - On Board FlashMemory . ....................... 8-4
Schematic - Clock, Configand Jtag. . .. ...................... 8-5
Schematic - IFlex, CANand Eeprom......................... 8-6
Schematic - MiniWiggler, DAPand ETK . ..................... 8-7
Schematic - GPTA, MSC, MLIandADC .. .................... 8-8
Schematic - Power Supply. . ....... ... . 8-9
Schematic - Connectors (Plug) .. .......... ... .. ... ........ 8-10
Schematic - Connectors (Socket) .......................... 8-11
ComponentPlot Top Layer . ......... . ... ... . . . i ... 8-12
Component Plot Bottom Layer. .. ........... .. ... .. ........ 8-13
Dimensioning (mil) . . . ... ... . 8-14
Dimensioning (Mm) . . ... ... 8-15

-1 V 4.0, 2007-12



> TriBoard TC179X
@:m% Hardware Manual

List of Figures Page

User’'s Manual 11-2 V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

List of Tables Page
Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1797 . . ... ... .. .. .. ... ....... 4-1
Table 4-2 HW Boot Configuration for all other TC179X. .. ................ 4-4
Table 4-3 General optional resistors .. ......... ... .. .. ... . . ... 4-6
Table 4-4 Resistors for peripherals .. ........ ... .. ... .. ... ... ... ..... 4-8
Table 4-5 Resistors formemories .. ... ... ... ... 4-9
Table 6-1 Power Signals . .......... . 6-1
Table 6-2 ResetSignals. . ........ .. .. 6-2
Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals. . .. ... 6-2
Table 6-4 Clock Signals . . ... .. 6-2
Table 6-5 BUS Signals. . . ... 6-2
Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals ....... ... ... . . 6-2
Table 6-7 Debug Signals . . ... 6-3
Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals . . ... ... . .. . 6-3

User’s Manual 111-3 V 4.0, 2007-12



> TriBoard TC179X
@:m% Hardware Manual

List of Tables Page

User’s Manual 1-4 V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Introduction

1 Introduction

We congratulate you on your purchase of the TriCore Evaluation Board. This kit is a
versatile tool, providing quick access to the capabilities of TriCore's powerful
architecture.

Applications can be developed easily. The Evaluation Board is equipped with a variety
of memories and peripherals for connection to the environment. There is also an
interface for the On Chip Debugging Features (OCDS1 and DAP). The kit also includes
several sets of development tools, which are stored on the included Evaluation Board
CD-ROM.

The Evaluation Board allows easily the development of TriCore applications with the
corresponding tools.

Subsequently, the applications can be downloaded and can be tested with the powerful
debugger software.

This TriBoard Hardware Manual familiarizes you with the TriCore Evaluation Board and
guides you through the initial configuration of the TriBoard.

For detailed technical information about the TC179X please refer to the Target
Specification of the corresponding device.

User’s Manual 1-1 V 4.0, 2007-12



1 TriBoard TC179X

Inﬁn% Hardware Manual

Introduction

User’s Manual 1-2 V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

2 TriBoard Features

The TriBoard TC179X is soldered with a device of the TC179X. This device fit into all
members of this product family so that there are no special TriBoards necessary.

21 Summary of Features

— Infineon’s TC179X (TC1792,TC1796,TC1797) Controller in PBGA416 Package
— Burst Flash up to 16MBytes

— asynchronous SRAM up to 1MByte

— FlexRay Transceivers, High Speed CAN Transceivers, USB to UART bridge

— Crystal 20MHz (default), Oscillator or External Clock

— USB miniWiggler for easy debugging

— 8 Low Power Status LEDs

— 8-DIP switches for configuration

— access to all pins of controller

— 100mm x 160mm (EURO-Board)

Connectors
The TC179X TriBoard offers a wide variety of connectors:

— Standard power connector

— USB connector for ASC Interface (ASCO0) and miniWiggler

— 16-pin header for JTAG interface (OCDS)

— 10-pin header for DAP (only TC1797)

— 2 x 10pin (2x5) Header for CAN High Speed Transceiver (CANO and CAN1)

— four 80-pin connectors (male) + four 80-pin connectors (female) with all I/O signals
optional ETK connector

Components

— Next generation micro controller supply TLE 7368 G

— Three LEDs to validate power supply (5Volt / 3,3 Volt / 1,5 Volt)
— LED indicating /[HDRST (ESRO0) active state

— LED indicating activ miniWiggler

— LED switched via DAS software

— FlexRay Communcation Controller SAK-CIC310 (if not with TC1797)
— 2 x FlexRay Transceiver AS8221

— 2 x CAN-Transceiver TLE 6250 GV33

— USB to UART bridge FT2232D

— SPI eeprom

— 8 general purpose LEDs

— Reset switch

— 8-pin Dip switch

User’s Manual 2-1 V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

Zero Ohm Bridges
Zero Ohm resistors give the flexibility to configure the systems functionality

User’s Manual 2-2 V 4.0, 2007-12



o _
Infineon TriBoard TC179X
_— Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

2.2 Block Diagram

TC179X

/CS0 or /CS1

TriCore
CPU

ADDRESS and DATA BUS

ONLY WITH TC1797 o /CS0 or /CS1

ONLY WITH TC1797 o

__ SLS000

4

\ 4
SAK-
8LED's ! POWER SUPPLY
CIC310 (P3.0 up to P3.7) Serial EEPROM WITH SUPERSONIC
not with TLE7368G

TC1797

ERAY A

ERAY B

Figure 2-1  TriBoard Block Schematic

User’'s Manual 2-3 V 4.0, 2007-12




D TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

2.3 Placement

USB X804 X801

|

P30 P3.1 P3.2 P3.3 P34 P35 P36 P3.7

a BOOTCONFIG

ERAY-A EEENEEERNER S| 3E S| s|E
— — — <| =
H] @] nogooooof E| :3E 0 E| :3E
. 12345678 E| > gE E| °4E
- IEEEERERE S| 9= E| ¢E
o™ i = = = =
. He® (infineon
§ e®
L CAnnnmn—m—
—® = E E
* 8 = 5 2
uE 2 £ < 8
= £ @ £
ERAY-B 1 2 E s E
e o
> g E
S Z Snnnnnnmmy
| 2 . .
__. e .
= N @ [@+sv i T T TIIITIOONR
: Heg RST[@)+3v3 16-bit Burstflash 16-bit Burstflash
o, @+1vs g g
(— I (T T

TriBoard-TC179X.400

T
(o]
=
]
A

|
|

+5.5V...+50V — X803 i X802 —

Figure 2-2 TriBoard-T179X.400 Placement

User’s Manual 2-4 V 4.0, 2007-12




7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3 TriBoard Information

3.1 Power Supply

The Board has to be connected to a +5,5V to +60V DC power supply. The TriBoard
generates internally +3.3V, +1.5V and +5V. The power consumption is not specified yet
but a supply with 6V and 500mA should be sufficient. The pinout for the supply connector
is shown in Figure 7-5. There can be used any standard power pack with a connector
where the positive line is surrounded by the ground line.

Applying a stable supply voltage causes the power on reset after a short period. The four
LED's (+5V, +3.3V, +1.5V) indicate the status of the on board generated voltage (if the
LEDs are assembled).

A manual reset is executed by pressing the reset button.

3.2 LEDs

There are 14 LEDs on board:
— D601 up to D608 (blue) -> toogle LEDs connected to P3.0 ... P3.7

— D704 RST (red) -> RESET LED indicate the reset state of the board

— D705 +1V5 (green) -> +1,5V power supply indication

— D706 +3V3 (green) -> +3,3V power supply indication

— D707 +5V (green) -> +5V power supply indication

— D502 ACT (green) -> on board MiniWiggler is ACTIV

— D501 RUN (red) -> Debug RUN mode (switched by DAS Server)
3.3 Clock

There are three possibilities to apply the CPU clock.

» Large oscillator circuit (DIP14)

» Small oscillator circuit (DIP8)

» Crystal oscillator (default with 20MHz)
» External clock generator

User’'s Manual 3-1 V 4.0, 2007-12



D TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

The crystal oscillator and the oscillator circuit use the socket XT301. It's possible to apply
a 14pol DIP oscillator package or an 8pol DIP oscillator package.

\ O/
;. { o (o) (o) o
o) o (o) o
OSCILLATOR ° ° ° o
® (o} (o)
DIP14 OSCILLATOR o o
o o
DIPS
External
e CNPT2 O Clock Input

Figure 3-1  Clock socket usage (XT301)

3.4 Memory

The TriBoard supports the following memory configurations:

» up to 8 MBytes external Burst Flash (2x16Bit) or

+ 4 MBytes external Burst Flash (1x32Bit) or

+ up to 4MBytes external Burst Flash (1x16Bit) - only with TC1797

* 1 MBytes external asynchronous SRAM (2x16Bit) or

* up to 8 MBytes external synchronous SRAM (1x32Bit) or

» 512 KBytes external asynchronous SRAM (1x16Bit) - only with TC1797

For the OnBoardMemory are reserved chip select 0 and 1. Therefore only two parts, e.g.
2x16Bit Flash and 2x16Bit asynchronous SRAM, should be assembled and can be used
at the same time. Chip Select 2 and 3 are not used on the board and can be used
externally.

The Board supports programming though the JTAG port (OCDS1).

3.5 FLASH

The flash uses 32 Data Bits (ADO...AD31) and 20, 21 or 22 Address Bits (A0...A19,A20
or A21). It's accessed via /CSO or /CS1. Each type of flash has its own resistor to
connect to /CS0 or /CS1. To connect different flashs see Table 4-5.

Note: Only +3,3V Flash is usable with this board.

3.6 SRAM

The SRAM uses 32 Data Bits (AD0...AD31) and up to 22 Address Bits (A0...A20).

I's accessed via /CS0 or /CS1. Each type of SRAM has its own resistor to connect to /
CSO0 or /CS1. To connect different SRAMs see Table 4-5.

Note: Only +3,3V SRAM is usable with this board.

User’'s Manual 3-2 V 4.0, 2007-12




7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3.7 USB Connector

The USB connector is used for connection to a PC. Via the USB it is possible to power
the board, using the ASCO as serial connection via USB and Debugging via DAS. For
the pinout of USB socket see Figure 7-6.

NOTE: Before connecting the board to the PC, make sure that the actual DAS software
is installed on the PC. For actual DAS software please contact your local FAE.

The software can also be found on the

DAS website

3.71 Serial Connection to PC

After the first connection of USB to a PC the needed driver will be installed automatically.
During this there will be created a new COM port on PC. This COM port can be used to
communicate with the board via ASCO of the device (e.g. bootstrap loader).

3.7.2 MiniWiggler

MiniWiggler is a low cost debug tool which allows you access to the JTAG of the device.
Make sure that you have the latest DAS release. Debugging is possible via the DAS
Server JTAG over USB Chip. Please contact your prefered debug vendor for support of
DAS.

If you have connected the board to the PC and there runs the DAS server, then a working
connection is visible via the green ACTIV LED.

The status RUN LED is switched on/off through the DAS Server, depending on the used
debugger (client).

IMPORTANT: Make sure that there is no or a tristated connection on X501 (OCDS1) and
X502 (DAP) if the ACTIV LED is on.

3.8 FlexRay (E-Ray)

The board has 2 SUB-D connectors for FlexRay Communication with up to 10 Mbit/s.

If the controller has an E-Ray modul (like TC1797) then the transceiver are connected
directly to the controller, else there is the SAK-CIC310 (IFlex) assembled and the
transceiver are connected to the IFlex.

If the SAK-CIC310 is assembled, then the IFlex is connected to MLI1 of the controller.
As interrupts inputs of TC179X are used P7.0, P7.1, P7.4 and P7.5.

For more information look in the user manual for TC1797 or SAK-CIC310 and the
schematics Figure 8-5.

User’'s Manual 3-3 V 4.0, 2007-12


http://www.infineon.com/das

7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3.9 Serial Eeprom

The SSCO of the TC179X is connected to a serial EEPROM with a size of 128K (16.384
x 8). As chip select for this EEPROM is used the line SLSOO0 (P10.4). To disconnect
(disable) the EEPROM remove resistor R453.

3.10 MultiCAN

On the board are two CAN transceiver connected to the MultiCAN on TC179X node 0
and 1. The transceivers are connected to two IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug
see Figure 7-8. You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and
SUB-D 9 plug with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.1 Other peripherals

For all other peripherals there are no special plugs on the board. The peripheral signals
are available on the different connectors. See “Connector Pin Assignment” on
Page 7-1.

Note: - SLSOQ is used as chip select for the serial eeprom on board.

3.12 Toggle LED’s

Port 3 pin 0 up to pin 7 are connected to single LED’s (D601... D608) and can be
controlled by Software. This status LED’s are low active.

3.13 Debug System

3.13.1 OCDS1

The OCDS1 signals are connected to the IDC16 plug (X501). They work with the port
supply of +3.3V. For pinout of the connector see Figure 7-9. You can connect any
debugger to this connector.

The signals /BRKIN and /BRKOUT are not connected per default. If you need this signals
in the connector then assemble R525 and R524 with a OR resistor.

If you connect a debug hardware make sure that the MiniWiggler (see “MiniWiggler”
on Page 3-3) is not activ (ACTIV LED is off) and on the DAP connector (X502) is no
hardware connected or the hardware is tristated.

If the ACTIV LED is on, then stop the active DAS Server JTAG over USB Chip and/or
remove the USB connection to the PC.

User’'s Manual 34 V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3.13.2 DAP

If the board comes with a TC1797 then the DAP connector (X502) is available. For pinout
of this connector see Figure 7-10. You can connect a DAP hardware here. If you use
this connector make sure that the MiniWiggler is not activ (ACTIV LED is off) and a
connected OCDS1 hardware is disconnected or tristated.

User’'s Manual 3-5 V 4.0, 2007-12



1 TriBoard TC179X

Inﬁn% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

User’'s Manual 3-6 V 4.0, 2007-12



D TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

4 TriBoard Configuration
4.1 HW Boot Configuration TC1797
Q N Vv % % 2 © A

QQ‘ QQ’ QQ’ QQ’ QQ’ QQ’ QQ’ QQ’
LOW

Figure 4-1 HW Configuration TC1797 DIP-Switch

on

The picture above shows the definition of the boot HW configuration switch. The
meaning of the switches will be described in the following table (Table 4-1).

Note: The ON position of the switch is equal to a logical LOW at the dedicated pin.

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1797
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1797 112/3/4|5/6|7|8
1TIXXXXXX Internal Start from Flash X X[ X[ X[X|X| 0|0
FIF
FIF
010XXXX0 Bootstrap Loader Mode, Generic Bootloaderat |O| X| X | X| X| O[O O
CAN pins N N F|N

F
10101 XX0 Bootstrap Loader Mode, ASC Bootloader O X|X|0O|0O|0/0|0
N FIN|F|N|F
F F F
10100XX0 Internal Alternate Boot Mode, ASC Bootloader |O| X| X|0/0|0O|0|0O
on fail N NIN|F|N|F
F F
1011 XXXX Internal Alternate Boot Mode, Generic X[ X[X[X[]0O/0O|0O|O
Bootloader at CAN pins on fail FIFINF
FIF F

User’s Manual 4-1 V 4.0, 2007-12




Cafieon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1797

Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.

Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1797 1/2|/3(4|5/6/7|8
10010110 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), [O]O|O/O|0O|0O|O|0O
ASC Bootloader on fail N{FIF/N|F|N|NF
FIF F F
10010100 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU 0/0/0|0|0|0|0|0O
participant), ASC Bootloader on fail NN/ F|N/F|N|N|F
F F F
10010010 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), [O]O[O/O|0O|0O|0O|0O
ASC Bootloader on fail, FNA mode NIF|NIN/F/N/NF
F F F
10010000 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU 0/0/0|0|0|0|0|0O
participant), ASC Bootloader on fail, FNA NIN/N/N/F|[N|N|F
mode F F
10011110 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), [O]O|O/O|0O|0O|O|0O
Generic Bootloader at CAN pins on fail N FIF|FF|N/N|F
FIF F|F F
10011100 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU 0/0/0|0|0|0|0|0O
participant), Generic Bootloader at CAN pins |[N|N|F|F|F|[N|N|F
on fail FIF F F
10011010 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), [O]O[O/O|0O|0O|0O|0O
Generic Bootloader at CAN pins on fail, FNA |[N|F|N|F|F N|N|F
mode F FIF F
10011000 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU 0/0/0|0|0|0|0|0O
participant), Generic Bootloader at CAN pins |[N|N|N|/F|F|[N|N|F
on fail, FNA mode F|F F
00100110 External Start from /CSO0 (EBU arbiter), Default |O] O[O/ O|O|O|0O|O
EBU Configuration N{FIFIN|N/F|NN

FIF F
00101110 External Start from /CSO (EBU arbiter), 0/0|0|0|0|0|0|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration NFIF/F|IN/F|NN

FIF F
User's Manual 4-2 V 4.0, 2007-12



Cafieon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1797

Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.

Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1797 1/2|/3(4|5/6/7|8
00100010 External Start from /CSO0 (EBU arbiter), Default {O] O[O/ O|O|O|O|O
EBU Configuration, FNA mode N{FIN/N/N/F|NN
F F
00101010 External Start from /CS0 (EBU arbiter), 0/0/0|0|0|0|0|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration, FNA mode N{FIN/F|N/F|NN
F F F
00100100 External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), 0/0/0|0|0|0|0|0O
Default EBU Configuration N{N/FIN|N/F|NN
F F
00101100 External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), 0/0/0|0|0|0|0|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration NIN/F/F|N/F|NN
FIF F
00100000 External Start from /CS0O (EBU participant), 0/0/0|0|0|0|0|0O
Default EBU Configuration, FNA mode NI{N/N/N|N|F|NN
F
00101000 External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), 0/0/0|0|0|0|0|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration, FNA mode NI{N/N/F|N/F|NN
F F
0001X000 Bootstrap Loader Mode, Generic Bootloaderat | OO/ O X|0O|0O|0O|0O
CAN pins, FNA mode NIN|N FIN/NIN
F
0001X010 Bootstrap Loader Mode, ASC Bootloader, FNA O/ O/ O|X|0O|0|0O|0O
mode N F|N FIN/N/N
F F
0001X100 External ABM, Generic Bootloader, Default O/0/0X|0|0|0|0O
EBU Configuration, FNA mode NIN|F FIN/N|N
F F
0001X110 External ABM, ASC Bootloader, Default EBU |O|O|O|X|0O|O/0O|O
Configuration, FNA mode NF|F FIN/N|N
FIF F
all others reserved; don’t use this combination
User's Manual 4-3 V 4.0, 2007-12



D TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

4.2 HW Boot Configuration all other TC179X

Q N
> ™R
3 4

o ST 7T S 557

% S o © A
LT L

Figure 4-2 HW Configuration for all other TC179X DIP-Switch

The picture above shows the definition of the boot HW configuration switch. The
meaning of the switches will be described in the following table (Table 4-2).

Note: The ON position of the switch is equal to a logical LOW at the dedicated pin.

Table 4-2 HW Boot Configuration for all other TC179X
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch number

P4[3...0] |PO[7...4] | Type of Boot TC179X 112/3/4/5/6|7|8
0000 XXXX Serial boot from ASCO to PMI O/0|0|0O|X|X|X
scratchpad via ASCO pins, run loaded |[N|{N|N|N
program
0001 XXXX Serial boot from CANO to PMI O 0|00 X|X|X|X
scratchpad, run loaded program FIN/N|N
F
0010 XXXX Start from internal flash O/ 0|00 X|X|X|X
N{F|INN
F
0011 XXXX Alternate Boot Mode, Generic Boot O|O|O|O|X| X XX
Loader on fail depends on PO0[2...0] FIFININ
FIF
0100 XXXX Start from external memory with EBUas |O| O] O|O| X | X| X | X
master, using /CS0, automatic EBU NIN/F|N
Configuration F

User’s Manual 4-4 V 4.0, 2007-12




Cafieon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-2 HW Boot Configuration for all other TC179X

Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.

Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch number

P4[3...0] |PO[7...4] |Type of Boot TC179X 112/3/4/5/6|7|8
0101 XXXX External ABM with EBU as master, O|O|0|O| X | X|X|X
using /CS0, automatic EBU FINIFIN
Configuration, Generic Boot Loaderon |F F
fail depends on P0[2...0]
0110 XXXX Start from external memory with EBUas |O| O] O|O| X | X| X | X
participant, using /CS0, automatic EBU |[N|F |F [N
Configuration FIF
0111 XXXX External ABM with EBU as participant, |O]O|O|O| X| X | X|X
using /CS0, automatic EBU FIFIFIN
Configuration, Generic Boot Loaderon |F|F|F
fail depends on P0[2...0]
1000 XXXX Boot from emulation memory (ED only) |O|O|O|O| X | X| X |X
NIN|N|F
F
1111 XXXX Serial boot from ASCO to PMI O/O|O|I0O| X|X|X|X
scratchpad via CANO pins, runloaded |F|F|F|F
program FIFIF|F
all others | all others |reserved; don’t use this combination
User's Manual 4-5 V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

4.3 Assembly Options
Table 4-3 General optional resistors
Component | Description
R305 XTAL Rserial (default: assembled)
R306 XTAL Rparallel (default: not assembled)
R523 Connect /BRKOUT with MiniWiggler (default: not assembled)
R524 Connect /BRKOUT with OCDS1 connector (default: not assembled)
R527 Connect /BRKIN with USR1 of MiniWiggler (default: not assembled
R529 Connect /BRKIN with USR1 of DAP (default: not assembled
R525 Connect /BRKIN with OCDS1 connector(default: not assembled)
R528 Connect /TESTMODE with USR1 of MiniWiggler (default: not assembled
R530 Connect /TESTMODE with USR1 of DAP (default: not assembled
R526 Connect /TESTMODE with OCDS1 connector(default: not assembled)
R532 Connect debug reset with /PORST (default: assembled)
R531 Connect debug reset with /HDRST (default:not assembled)
R610 Connect +3,3V to all toggle LEDs (default: assembled)
R723 Connect reset switch with /PORST (default: assembled)
R724 Connect reset switch with /HDRST (default:not assembled)
R704 Connect P1.2 with MONSTBY of power device (default: not assembled)
R706 Connect P1.3 with WDO of power device (default: not assembled)
R709 Connect P1.15 with WDI of power device (default: not assembled)

User’'s Manual

4-6 V 4.0, 2007-12



Infineon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Note: All resistors are red marked in the following figures

TriBoard Configuration

& CB506 R507

g OO

4

rsos =
o
I:":l; R506

=

P501

P401

X804

CJRs0s
&

X503 ©f

5B

X801
..
20000
3
S o 3 o
s | & e &0 | &
| J

U101

CB109 - " CB108

O [

CB110 cB107

[ [

& CB113
= -

u104
CB115 [
— O

9
2
9
@
2
8

0

9
2
Q
2
K

X903

[ 7
0; 008 [ & 2ns
— 8 gz L sUllg
§ H=
— g g
g 5
= g e e
=1 | .
==
_ 20 B
3 ,_\ :l X803 X802
C701 o1 o1
Jq_'=' L |
Figure 4-3 Location of general optional resistors on Top Side
X901 X904
N
4 I:lg CB505
R52 I:l 2 r N [vsor]
. =}
< D§ usos L J CES
T = i
oL
5 o B ar &1
] : TR i
S oMo are
ce2t5  ce214 = g EDE o gLz
= = 2 R311 %D D‘DDDDE =k I:l
il e gis0e, s 3
C301 D§CB729 &5 g ggs g E
S =y OCB7D4 D DCB727 -
— [ FDCWD == 0 g
C% El [C302 I:l I:l CB73%  R731 [cer30 ©
1512' = 8 :,CCB%? CORTS caras I:l §
cs2i8 k224 RTiz)a cB720 DERWE 3 ©
CB216 e CE” D D§B602 E
[R223 S
= -0 00
R101 ng °8 < g
5E58R 28
[R220
R219
R221
&l
S -
IS,
8
X902

falal

Figure 4-4

User’'s Manual

4-7

Location of general optional resistors on Bottom Side

V 4.0, 2007-12



iT n TriBoard TC179X
nrineo Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-4 Resistors for peripherals
Component | Description
R433 Connect P6.8 with RXD of CANO transceiver (default: assembled)
R439 Connect P6.10 with RXD of CAN1 transceiver (default: assembled)
R453 Connect P10.4 (SLSOO0) with /CS of Eeprom (default: assembled)
R540 Connect P5.0 with TXD of USB to UART (default: assembled)
R604 Connect VAREFO with VDDM (default: assembled)
R605 Connect VAGNDO with VSSM (default: assembled)
R606 Connect VAREF1 with VDDM (default: assembled)
R607 Connect VAGND1 with VSSM (default: assembled)
R601 Connect VAREF2 with VDDM (default: assembled)
R608 Connect VFAREF with VDDMF (default: assembled)
R609 Connect VFAGND with VSSMF (default: assembled)
R620 Connect +5V with VDDM (default: assembled on TC1797)
R621 Connect +3,3V with VDDM (default: assembled if not TC1797)

Note: All resistors are red marked in the following figures

g

X902

g

Figure 4-5

User’'s Manual

Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom Side

4-8 V 4.0, 2007-12




iT TriBoard TC179X
n meon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-5 Resistors for memories

Component | Description

R103 Connect /CS1 to 16-bit SRAMs (default: assembled)

R104 Connect /CSO0 to 16-bit SRAMs (default: not assembled)
R106 Connect /CS1 to 32-bit SRAM (default: not assembled)
R107 Connect /CSO0 to 32-bit SRAM (default: not assembled)
R219 Connect /CS0 to 16-bit Flashs (default: assembled)

R220 Connect /CS1 to 16-bit Flashs (default: not assembled)
R222 Connect /CSO0 to 32-bit BGA Flash (default: not assembled)
R223 Connect /CS1 to 32-bit BGA Flash (default: not assembled)
R225 Connect /CS0 to 32-bit PQFP Flash (default: not assembled)
R226 Connect /CS1 to 32-bit PQFP Flash (default: not assembled)

Note: All resistors are red marked in the following figures

= i
R503 égs oo .
D%o o1 .
wogo0E) s | = | EIE) R E)E] :0000
—8ggeJe =000 0 0 0:0:0 e
=1 B "=~ ][00000000F o Eom| ez
° 0 E=lEg |;|12345678“ 8 5 3 s gll
8 XT301 °
N P L 5 :
I — oo 'I;ml I:l ] ]
I — cB303 .
H— EI? D%
T ﬂz oo ce213 ] CB109 - o CB108
DDE >§< [ ° R210 = e
CB107
T g CW& U203 %’E Cmée C%
5 — CB209 2 o c% vios O
s eJey, 0 _ce2 [z ] E‘ (]
Ba e § -A vt D O [ CB106
| Raz7 Ej o g cam (%Iz i ) C|B:1|05
1 T R4
EE © o o g g s S emns
H— [ -K]%‘ | & | 0g 00 O 500
I — 3| e L —
H— ;D@ Ri32 Dé gn%
i 2] g §
— s o= R0t
I: | 5 e o
08 R707 -
D DDFWOE (]
-H_'=| §|:| ] R702
= =
§ IEF ] xe0s ﬂE X802 ﬂ
c701 o1 o1
) L

Figure 4-6 Location of memories resistors on Top Side

User’'s Manual 4-9 V 4.0, 2007-12




Infineon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

X901 X904

CR15
)

crt4
[
= 2902
£ Bazd
ol 5 cer
2 < I:l g::?s[l %DDDD_:CB‘!&
8 T30 I:l B737 ] cs73s
8 ==
G ilzazwzl = 3 Some COR™MS  cars
CR18
= m e
&= = sUotooo
<q
% car2 E 3B
8
|z =0
) 8
él]l:l RT3

°

D701

Figure 4-7

User’s Manual

Location of memories resistors on Bottom Side

4-10 V 4.0, 2007-12




7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Software

5 TriBoard Software

51 Requirements

To install the software from your TriBoard CD you need a PC with Windows95/98/ME,
Windows 2000, Windows XP or Windows Vista.

5.2 Software Overview

The CD does not contain any tool. For the availablity for Demo Versions of the different
Tools, please contact the toolvendor directly (e.g. Tasking, Hitex, Lauterbach,
GreenHlills, HighTec...). To install tools for compiling and debugging use seperat CD’s
from Toolvendors. There are also some application notes and software examples. The
data sheets of all used parts can be found in the “TriBoard_Components” directory. The
manuals for the microcontrollers and the Easy Kit are located in the “Manual” folder.
Some useful tools like Acrobat Reader are stored in the “Utilities” directory.

The current Errata Sheet can be found in the directory “Errata Sheet”. To make sure you
have always the most recent one, please contact your local FAE.

Note: For more details see the file ReadMe.xt.

5.3 Software Installation

To install tools for the TriCore insert the CD from the Toolvendor and start the file
“setup.exe” if the CD is not automatically started. Follow the instructions of the
installationprogram.

User’'s Manual 5-1 V 4.0, 2007-12



1 TriBoard TC179X

Inﬁn% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Software

User’'s Manual 5-2 V 4.0, 2007-12



Cafieon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

6 Signal Description

For more information about the signals please see the user manuals from TC179X.

Table 6-1 Power Signals

Short Name Description

VCC_IN Supply Input (5,5V...50V)

GND Ground

VDD Core Supply Voltage (1,5V)

VDDP Port Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDE External Bus Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDFL3 Flash Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDESB Emulation Stand-by SRAM Supply Voltage (1,5V)
VDDOSC Main Oscillator Supply Voltage (1,5V)
VDDOSC3 Main Oscillator Supply Voltage (3,3V)
VSSOSC Main Oscillator Ground

VDDPF E-Ray PLL Supply Voltage (1,5V)

VDDPF3 E-Ray PLL Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VSSM ADC Analog Part Ground

VDDM ADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (5V for TC1797 other 3,3V)
VSSMF FADC Analog Part Ground

VDDMF FADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (3,3V)
VDDAF FADC Analog Part Logic Supply Voltage (1,5V)
VAGNDO ADCO Reference Ground

VAREFO ADCO Reference Voltage (VDDM)

VAGND1 ADC1 Reference Ground

VAREF1 ADC1 Reference Voltage (VDDM)

VAREF2 ADC2 Reference Voltage (VDDM)

VFAGND FADC Reference Ground

VFAREF FADC Reference Voltage (VDDMF)

User’'s Manual

6-1 V 4.0, 2007-12



Cafieon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-2 Reset Signals

Short Name Description

[PORST External Power On Reset
/ESRO_/HDRST |Hardware Reset (/ESRO for TC1797)
Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals

Short Name Description

/ESR1_/NMI Non Maskable Interrupt (/ESR1 for TC1797)
REQIO...3]/ External Trigger Input 0...3
P1[0...3]

REQ[4...5]/ External Trigger Input 4...5
P7[0...1]

REQ[6...7]/ External Trigger Input 6...7
P7[4...5]
Table 6-4 Clock Signals

Short Name Description

XTALA1 Crystal Oscillator Input
XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Output
BFCLKO Burst Mode Flash Clock Output
BFCLKI Burst Mode Flash Clock Input
Table 6-5 BUS Signals

Short Name Description

D[0...31] Data Bus

A[0...23] Address Bus
Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals

Short Name Description

/CSJ0...3] Chip Selects

/CSCOMB Combined Chip Select Output
/BCJO0...3] Byte Controls

/RD Read

/WR Write

MR/W Motorola-style Read/Write

User’'s Manual

6-2

V 4.0, 2007-12



Cafieon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals

/BAA Burst address advance output
/ADV Address Valid

/BREQ Bus Request Output

/HOLD Hold Request Input

/HLDA Hold Acknowledge

IWAIT Wait Input
Table 6-7 Debug Signals

Short Name Description

/TRST Test Reset

TCLK Test Clock

TMS Test Mode Select

TDI Test Data Input

TDO Test Data Output

TRCLK Trace Clock for OCDS Level 2
TESTMODE Test Mode Select Input
/BRKIN TriCore Breakpoint Input
BYPASS Bypass PLL

/BRKOUT TriCore Breakpoint Output
Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

Short Name Description

P5.0 Receive Data ASCO

P5.1 Transmit Data ASCO

P5.2 Receive Data ASC1

P5.3 Transmit Data ASC1

SCLKO /P10.3 Clock Line SSCO

MRSTO / P10.0 Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSCO
MTSRO / P10.1 Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSCO
SLSI0/ P10.2 Slave Select Input SSCO
SLSO0/P10.4 Slave Select Output 0 (SSCO0)

SLSO1/P10.5

Slave Select Output 1 (SSCO)

User’'s Manual

V 4.0, 2007-12



Cafieon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

P6.6 Clock Line SSC1

P6.5 Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSC1
P6.4 Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSC1
P6.7 Slave Select Input SSC1

P2[2..7] Slave Select Output 2..7

P6.9 CAN Transmitter Output 0

P6.8 CAN Receiver Input 0

P6.11 CAN Transmitter Output 1

P6.10 CAN Receiver Input 1

P6.13 CAN Transmitter Output 2

P6.12 CAN Receiver Input 2

P6.15 CAN Transmitter Output 3

P6.14 CAN Receiver Input 3

PO [0...7] General Purpose 1/0O Port 0 (HWCFG for TC1797 else SWOPT)
PO [8...15] General Purpose 1/0 Port 0 (SWOPT if not TC1797)
P1[12...15] General Purpose I/0 Port 1.12...1.15
P2[8...15] General Pupose I/O Port 2

P3[0...15] General Pupose I/O Port 3

P4[0...15] General Pupose I/O Port 4

P9[0...8] General Pupose I/O Port 9

AN]JO...43] Analog Inputs

P7[2...3] ADCO External Multiplexer Control
P7[6...7] ADC1 External Multiplexer Control

FCLPOA / P5.11

MSCO differential driver clock output positive A

FCLNO / P5.10

MSCO differential driver clock output negative

SOPOA/P5.9 MSCO differential driver serial data output positive A
SONO/P5.8 MSCO differential driver serial data output negative
ENOO/P5.4 MSCO device select output 0

SDIO / P5.5 MSCO serial data input

P5.15 MSC1 differential driver clock output positive A
P5.14 MSC1 differential driver clock output negative

User’'s Manual

V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

P5.13 MSCH1 differential driver serial data output positive A
P5.12 MSC1 differential driver serial data output negative
P5.6 MSC1 device select output 0

P5.7 MSC1 serial data input

P1.8 MLIO receive channel clock

P1.9 MLIO receive channel ready output

P1.10 MLIO receive channel valid input

P1.11 MLIO receive channel data input

P1.4 MLIO transmit channel clock

P1.5 MLIO transmit channel ready input

P1.6 MLIO transmit channel valid output

P1.7 MLIO transmit channel data output

P8.4 MLI1 receive channel clock

P8.5 MLI1 receive channel ready output

P8.6 MLI1 receive channel valid input

P8.7 MLI1 receive channel data input

P8.0 MLI1 transmit channel clock

P8.1 MLI1 transmit channel ready input

P8.2 MLI1 transmit channel valid output

P8.3 MLI1 transmit channel data output

P10[0...3]/ General Purpose 1/0O Port 10 (used as HWCFG not for TC1797)
P9[9..12]

User’'s Manual

6-5 V 4.0, 2007-12



1 TriBoard TC179X

Inﬁn% Hardware Manual

Signal Description

User’'s Manual 6-6 V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

7 Connector Pin Assignment

The TriBoard will be shipped with four male (plug) connectors on top layer and four
female (socket) connectors on bottom layer. The default connectors are 80-pol. Board to
Board connectors from Samtec:

http://www.samtec.com

Plug:

FTSH-140-02-L-DV-ES-A

Socket:

FLE-140-01-G-DV-A

Alternative there can be used the Board to Board System from Robinson Nugent:
http.//www.robinsonnugent.com

Plug:
P50L-80P-AS-TGF
Socket:
P50L-80S-AS-TGF

Note: All connectors are pincompatible with the previous versions of TriBoard TC179X.

User’s Manual 7-1 V 4.0, 2007-12


http://www.samtec.com
http://www.robinsonnugent.com

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

con

Connector Pin Assignment

71 TC1797 Connector / Top View
BUS EXPANSION (X801,X901) PERIPHERALS (X802,X902)
GND GND GND
GND GND GND
DO VCC_IN VCC_IN
D1 VCC_IN VCC_IN
D2 IADV /BAA
D3 BFCLKO BCK
D4 P0.5
D5
D6 DSQ0 DSQ1
D7 GND GND
D8 P0.6 /PORST
D9 P0.7 P0.8
D10 ENOO / P5.4 EN10/P5.6
D11 SDI0 / P5.5 SDI1 /P5.7
D12
D13
D14
D15
D16 RXCAN3 / P6.14 TXCAN3 / P6.15
D17 SLSI1/P6.7
D18
D19 SLSO2/P2.2 SLSO3/P2.3
D20 SLSO4/P2.4 SLSO5/P2.5
D21 SLS06 / P2.6 SLSO7/P2.7
D22 GND GND
D23 XTALA1
D24 XTAL2 BFCLKI
D25 RXDO / P5.0 RXD1/P5.2
D26 /CS2 TXDO / P5.1 TXD1/P5.3
D27 /ICS1 RXDCANO / P6.8 RXDCAN1 / P6.10
D28 /CS0 TXDCANO / P6.9 TXDCAN1 / P6.11
D29 /BC3 SCLK1/P6.6
D30 /BC2 MTSR1/ P6.4
D31 /BC1 MRST1/P6.5
/RD /BCO RXDCAN2 / P6.12 TXDCAN2/ P6.13
/WR /CSCOMB REQO/P1.0 REQ1/P1.1
MR/W REQ2/P1.2 REQ3/P1.3
/HLDA IWAIT GND
/BREQ 3v3
/HOLD /CS3 3v3
Figure 7-1  Connector for TC1797 - Pinout (Part |, Top View)

Note: The red marked fields have different names than the other TC179X devices, but
the functionality is the same as on the other TC179X devices.

User’s Manual 7-2 V 4.0, 2007-12



con

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

ADC (X803, X903)

GPTA / MLI (X804,X904)

VSSM VSSM GND GND
VSSM VSSM GND GND
ANO AN16 GPTA0/P2.8 GPTA32/P4.8
AN1 AN17 GPTA1/P2.9 GPTA33/P4.9
AN2 AN18 GPTA2/P2.10 GPTA34/P4.10
AN3 AN19 GPTA3/P2.11 GPTA35/ P4.11
AN4 AN20 GPTA4/P2.12 GPTA36/ P4.12
AN5 AN21 GPTA5/P2.13 GPTA37/P4.13
ANG AN22 GPTA6/ P2.14 GPTA38/P4.14
AN7 AN23 GPTA7/P2.15 GPTA39/P4.15
ANS AN24 GPTA8/P3.0 GPTA40/P8.0
AN9 AN25 GPTA9/ P3.1 GPTA41/P8.1
AN10 AN26 GPTA10/P3.2 GPTA42/P8.2
AN11 AN27 GPTA11/P3.3 GPTA43/P8.3
AN12 AN28 GPTA12/P3.4 GPTA44 / P8.4
AN13 AN29 GPTA13/P3.5 GPTA45/P8.5
AN14 AN30 GPTA14/P3.6 GPTA46 / P8.6
AN15 AN31 GPTA15/P3.7 GPTA47/ P8.7
VSSM VSSMF GPTA16/P3.8 GPTA48/P9.0
VDDM VDDMF GPTA17/P3.9 GPTA49 / P9.1
VSSFAREF VDDFAREF GPTA18/P3.10 GPTA50/ P9.2
VSSAREF0 VSSAREF1 GPTA19/P3.11 GPTA51/P9.3
VDDAREF0 VDDAREF1 GPTA20/P3.12 GPTA52/ P9.4
VSSM VSSM GPTA21/P3.13 GPTA53/P9.5
AN32 AN38 GPTA22/P3.14 GPTA54 / P9.6
AN33 AN39 GPTA23/P3.15 GPTA55/ P9.7
AN34 AN40 GPTA24 / P4.0 P9.8
AN35 AN41 GPTA25/ P4.1
AN36 AN42 GPTA26 / P4.2
AN37 AN43 GPTA27 / P4.3
VSSM VSSM GPTA28 / P4.4
P0.8 P0.9 GPTA29 / P4.5 P1.13
P0.10 P0.11 GPTA30/P4.6 P1.14
P0.12 P0.13 GPTA31/P4.7 P1.15
3v3 3v3 TCLKO / P1.4 RDATAO / P1.11
ADOEMUX0 / P7.2 AD1EMUX0 / P7.6 TREADYO / P1.5 RVALIDO / P1.10
ADOEMUX1/P7.3 AD1EMUX1/P7.7 TVALIDO / P1.6 RREADY0/P1.9
REQS5 / P7.1 P0.14 TDATAO / P1.7 RCLKO/P1.8
P0.15 REQ4 / P7.0 3v3 3v3
REQ7/P7.5 REQ6/ P7.4 3v3 3v3
Figure 7-2  Connector for TC179X - Pinout (Part Il, Top View)

Note: The red marked fields have different names than the other TC179X devices, but
the functionality is the same as on the other TC179X devices.

User’'s Manual

V 4.0, 2007-12




con

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

7.2 Other TC179X Connector / Top View
BUS EXPANSION (X801,X901) PERIPHERALS (X802,X902)
GND GND GND
GND GND GND
DO VCC_IN VCC_IN
D1 VCC_IN VCC_IN
D2 IADV IBAA
D3 BFCLKO BCK
D4 P0.5
D5
D6 DSQO DSQ1
D7 GND GND
D8 P0.6 /PORST
D9 PO.7 P0.8
D10 ENOO / P5.4 EN10/P5.6
D11 SDI0/ P5.5 SDI1/P5.7
D12
D13
D14
D15
D16 RXCAN3 / P6.14 TXCAN3/ P6.15
D17 SLSI1/P6.7
D18
D19 SLSO2/P2.2 SLSO3/P2.3
D20 SLSO4 / P2.4 SLSO5/P2.5
D21 SLSO6/P2.6 SLSO7/P2.7
D22 GND GND
D23 XTALA1
D24 XTAL2 BFCLKI
D25 RXDO / P5.0 RXD1/P5.2
D26 /CS2 TXDO / P5.1 TXD1/P5.3
D27 /CS1 RXDCANO / P6.8 RXDCAN1 / P6.10
D28 /CS0 TXDCANO / P6.9 TXDCAN1/P6.11
D29 /BC3 SCLK1/P6.6
D30 /BC2 MTSR1/ P6.4
D31 /BC1 MRST1/P6.5
/RD /BCO RXDCAN2 / P6.12 TXDCAN2 / P6.13
IWR /CSCOMB REQO/P1.0 REQ1/P1.1
MR/W REQ2/P1.2 REQ3/P1.3
/HLDA IWAIT GND
/BREQ 3v3
/HOLD /CS3 3v3
Figure 7-3  Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part I, Top View)

Note: The red marked fields have different names than the TC1797 device, but the
functionality is the same as on the TC1797 device.

User’'s Manual

V 4.0, 2007-12




TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

ADC (X803, X903)

GPTA / MLI (X804,X904)

VSSM VSSM GND GND
VSSM VSSM GND GND
ANO AN16 GPTAO0/P2.8 GPTA32/P4.8
AN1 AN17 GPTA1/P2.9 GPTA33/P4.9
AN2 AN18 GPTA2/P2.10 GPTA34/ P4.10
AN3 AN19 GPTA3/P2.11 GPTA35/ P4.11
AN4 AN20 GPTA4/P2.12 GPTA36 / P4.12
AN5 AN21 GPTA5/P2.13 GPTA37/P4.13
AN6 AN22 GPTA6 / P2.14 GPTA38/P4.14
AN7 AN23 GPTA7/P2.15 GPTA39/P4.15
ANS AN24 GPTA8/P3.0 GPTA40/P8.0
AN9 AN25 GPTA9/P3.1 GPTA41/ P8.1
AN10 AN26 GPTA10/P3.2 GPTA42/P8.2
AN11 AN27 GPTA11/P3.3 GPTA43/P8.3
AN12 AN28 GPTA12/P3.4 GPTA44 | P8.4
AN13 AN29 GPTA13/P3.5 GPTA45/P8.5
AN14 AN30 GPTA14/P3.6 GPTA46 / P8.6
AN15 AN31 GPTA15/P3.7 GPTA47 / P8.7
VSSM VSSMF GPTA16/P3.8 GPTA48/P9.0
VDDM VDDMF GPTA17/P3.9 GPTA49/ P9.1
VSSFAREF VDDFAREF GPTA18/P3.10 GPTA50/ P9.2
VSSAREF0 VSSAREF1 GPTA19/P3.11 GPTA51/P9.3
VDDAREF0 VDDAREF1 GPTA20/ P3.12 GPTA52 / P9.4
VSSM VSSM GPTA21/P3.13 GPTA53/P9.5
AN32 AN38 GPTA22/P3.14 GPTA54 / P9.6
AN33 AN39 GPTA23/P3.15 GPTA55/ P9.7
AN34 AN40 GPTA24 / P4.0 P9.8
AN35 AN41 GPTA25 / P4.1
AN36 AN42 GPTA26 / P4.2
AN37 AN43 GPTA27 / P4.3
VSSM VSSM GPTA28/ P4.4
P0.8 P0.9 GPTA29/P4.5 P1.13
P0.10 PO.11 GPTA30/P4.6 P1.14
P0.12 P0.13 GPTA31/P4.7 P1.15
3v3 3v3 TCLKO / P1.4 RDATAO / P1.11
ADOEMUX0 / P7.2 AD1EMUXO0 / P7.6 TREADYO0 / P1.5 RVALIDO / P1.10
ADOEMUX1/P7.3 AD1EMUX1/ P7.7 TVALIDO/ P1.6 RREADYO0/P1.9
REQ5 / P7.1 PO.14 TDATAO / P1.7 RCLKO / P1.8
P0.15 REQ4 / P7.0 3v3 3v3
REQ7 /P7.5 REQ6 / P7.4 3v3 3v3
Figure 7-4  Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part Il, Top View)

Note: The red marked fields have different names than the TC1797 device, but the
functionality is the same as on the TC1797 device.

User’'s Manual

V 4.0, 2007-12




afineon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

7.3 Power connector pinout

Connector Pin Assignment

+5,5V...50V—_)

Figure 7-5 Power connector pinout
7.4 USB connector pinout
2(D-) 1 (Vbus)
3(D+) 4 (GND)
Figure 7-6 USB connector Pinout
7.5 Flexray Pinout
Figure 7-7  Flexray Pinout (SUBD-9 Plug)

User’'s Manual 7-6

V 4.0, 2007-12




7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

7.6 CAN connector pinout
/02p4 Oy Oy O(1)
1 3 5 7 9
O o O
i
OO
Figure 7-8 CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

7.7 OCDS connector pinout

5
o 2 2
| | | | | |
é>2 é>4 éD6 éD8 510 $12 O14 016
1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15
N S S R N
I I | | | | |
%) o) = [
= & P g8 g
- @
Figure 79  OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)
7.8 DAP connector pinout (only with TC1797)

N
S
+0O O—ton
»
(0¢]

IRESET 4+—O O—F GND

N
o

-
w
3
~
©

1+ O—1 Key

DAP1 4O O—F +3v3
DAPO 4+—0O O—} enD

USRO_IO
USR1_IN

Figure 7-10 DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) - only with TC1797

User’s Manual 7-7 V 4.0, 2007-12




1 TriBoard TC179X

Inﬁn% Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

User’'s Manual 7-8 V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

8 Schematic and Layout
8.1 Schematic
8.1.1 New and changes on schematic version V4.0

* Changes for TC1797 utilization

» Add Flexray support (direct or via SAK-CIC310)

* Add 7 toogle LEDs

» Change Power Supply to TLE7368G

* Remove On Board Parallel Wiggler and ASC connectors
* Add MiniWiggler and ASC via USB

* Remove OCDS2 connector

User’'s Manual 8-1 V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

[PORST

N
ANO.43] Ol

AN[0.43] COf

/ESRI_/NMI

8
N
XTAL[1 ]Oﬁ#
(infineon

JESRO_/HDRST
XTAL{1.2]
ESRI_NMI

/PORST
/ESRO_/HDRST

Connector Plug
Connector Socket

s g S =
P = g = = = = g s
Z E g = a el a ke : E
g E 2 = = E ¢ = B B
— & n & N0 0o 0
N\, J J
° 7 )
N\,
/
N\,
/ N
g
= )
E &
E 2
E Lz 138 .
- - E = ¥ E =
g = 2 s o E
g £ & 2 & gz £
L i 0N NN . N 0 L
] _J
N
L h_\
]o 0
L g 5 = ¥ Z ||
== & § 2 i
3 2 g
Z =
H S
) 45y e 3
3 4 £ £ Z
f ] = # n_ 09
v v L_/
°H > gz
82 = g
= S
-
z
§ § & .U
. 7 e B . =
g E s 457 2 g i 5 z
Ec 4 8 & & B 2 E
bt E ~ ~ 2 @ -
= & | B T =
z =)
L I < E g L
iz g
B 0
§ )

Figure 8-1 Schematic - Project

User’'s Manual 8-2 V 4.0, 2007-12



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

@ineon

Schematic and Layout

8 9 € 4 !
v ™ T
TPEC6R 6P PL T00z908T o
9N 6LSS8-l 0 _osToy
21-1 uoadurey ury QU
Y Ld ON NIV p
:omz_t__ o sarfojouipnT todtyuy 01 Jo 1w
T - =
JAVYS pue wajsassng X6LIDL PreogliL
v
[ievola \
[ETolV N/ \/
c )
aNo N =
W am
8 8 8 8 & 8 8 8 88 g & N 0
HEEEREEEEEEER ™ i
o O & ao
gl gl 2| 2 g g g g g g g 2 T
o e e I S O O O O SUZI AE'E OIN9ST VS c
8 — z X6LIDL
AL ALt e ssa (13 £ N z 100/150/ 51714 _
AND 10 9EXINE INVHSONAS il [ L] Eaj Z T o e T (2 a_/]
] A £l . TV 0:a /]
SSA ] 0N T T \ A0 = 601110/ 620 N I
S T 20A =Tt | |2 801LNO/87a/ TI'p1d =
T 9 AVAVSD) | oo 3 s oV 50/
N o L0110/ L2A/ 11P1d (—g2e 5
T 3 901100 /920 /01'P1d 5z S5
B T fov/LTid S01LNO/STA/ 61d v i
L @y /Td 01100/ ¥2A/ 8'P1d a—
— 5 £ — YL v iszid 01100/ €20/ L'+1d “mm« MNK
I & T 0Ty /pTid WILNO/T2A/9P1d —zer = q
7 Am« 61V/€T1d 101100/ 120/ §¥1d ) »w
i SV 81V /TTd 001110/ 020/ ¥'P1d —czer i
= TV - LIV/1Td 66100/610/ £41d —p= A
G S 5 91V /0T1d §6100/810/THId ok 5
= v = SIV/SITId L6100/L1A/ TH1d —Ce T
= T S PIV/PITId 96100/910/ 0%1d —o0 <
o © TV e ] EIV/EITId S6100/ €01LNO0/S1A/STEld —gran <
o - 3 = oa Y Se] CIV/TUIId P6LO0/Z0LLNO/ FIA/ PIENd (—go &
610 CACH i 5 90a T T VT €61N0/ 101100/ €10/ €TE1d . 1
T X e soa T T o T6LN0/ 001100/ TIA/ TIEld =
— = — - +0a - 16100 /66100 / 11/ 1T€1d -
L o eacs VHSS) - £0a Y T 061010/861010/01d /01'€1d a1
= —s—lano Sl w0a T < 68100/ L6100/60/61d T
= 5 =a i 10a 5 ‘ $8100/96110 /8 §€1d
5 58 5T 00d 53 < L8LNO/$61N0/ LA/ L'E1d
e = (oL oI oy = 98100/ #6110 /94 /9'€1d -
= < 8 a 53 = S8LN0/£6110/5A/SE1d
& > eAc Lt N c» +8LN0O/T6LNO/ ¥/ ¥Eld
< el A o £8100/ 16100/ €4/ £51d
SUZ] A€ AN i
I8 i 2 AL IVHY = = 8100/06100/20/TE1d
on 2 o g Z = 0 —5 5 18100/ 68110/ 1A/ T'€1d
; s G g 2L N o1 —g [ 0810088110 /0 / 0'€1d
L sl ¢ am T R
a1 Wi 8| =L
T8 — 00A £ VATH/ 1914
6 PRI R s = ©© 2 @ VAT IGV N T
‘_\A:Z 5 T J0A D —5 S T TV OauE / T91d AIOH/ 0°91d
EAE+ S
(a4 = A0 /591 [1osa/L9rd
S8 AV 5
61V 5 TV Sor ——zeav ] 08 /v91d [olosa/99td
81V < v ge
v - = 0 ST S s
S oy < 5 > ST DI gy OXId /TSt D14/ P1'S1d
71 3 b1 z SV .
400 SV = = a¥/8¢id
< L aoa IV = L Y LiE OV /651d
FlC L 71 [ v i Ty | S
€00 €V = AW/ TSI
11G L g 0 < z /aw oy | &
] 80a v 5 ot + T
€0a 1y g =
6 © | aoa oy [ 6 0 L] STV
E g o [ E o8 I
: D8 L1av.
" 5 Yoa v 7 5 Loa Lv 08 e
5 2 voa w—g 5 o 90 v T - ‘
< 6 <mm N oot < ¥ % R W Tav | Yd/ereid
voa sV - W o = AQV/01'S1d LIVA/ 11S1d — - —
e £ voa P I ] a s AV v %] VAV
= voa 34 K I v ANOSSSeTav | 8W00S)/ £91d
< 2 <wm 2 : 4% o AN0S), [E
= voa v 0 o 3 £8/€51d
& | ! 0 L 8] Glav_| =50
S L N 8] eay_] £3/881
win 15D 1Zav ’
) Teav—] 0S0/0%1d
- WVasS) WVAVSD) AOVANAINI A
Wo01 ot 101
801 sonl
AT €A
A0 a
DI gy Diboad

Schematic - Bussystem and SRAM

Figure 8-2

8-3 V 4.0, 2007-12

User’'s Manual



TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

ineon

f

In

~
: ; 7 ; ; : : _ _
T T T I~
OFECER 67T TRL T007PORT__awd
SN 615580 T oy o
21-1 voadue) ury 5 = — -
TRy 2N (ZEXT HSVTALSANGXT 10 VOET CEXINT HSVTALSUNEXT 10 DT9 I THGTINYXT) PIeoq uo st sysefy Jo ared ouo AluQ o
uoauljuj v SoIBoIED T e o1 Jo T g N
i
Use[q pleoq uQ X6LIDL preogiiL, ] nv.,
T S
/ v v .
v >
o™y LIVAY 10"y TV
812 o1zl
5 ¥ IVAV N ¥ IVAV aNI ao
T 124598079 TH6TNY
qf m SSA
om0 o 5 dah ooV ool o A D0V o B s
kst 6022 o Bl L Bisa
ooy ooy EEE ——1 00A
AT gy AT g I 8 =— oon
1o 5 Gb/ ON Yo € aD/ ON g 208 pIDN— O 1046
po ol AT+ LS8 7 ISHan ousa
sio Loz € S :
] AG/AY
aNi
AT VA o |
<10a
o g Ve - vi0a
PO z £10a
5 Wi oN L TWa N 3 @y
110a
5 - om_von_
= 60d 4
TSUAH 0uSH < T _
s — s0a Moo
@ = ] toa . 18 EHEJ o001 w
WO ZEXWITHSVIISHNE  AND ao W0 VOAT ZEXINI HSVIALSHNG fads mmm SRR S ) o
[ S
SSA OSSA SSA OSSA/SSA = 3 ¥0a S
SSA ossa —2 T sn ossassa —ad - 0a ‘ 05
Sesn 0= wor | v 601 1 2 61 o T ©
oot N ugor | zize nz= 8| g il o -
02280 OssA —g3 = s1z80== =g - 100 v o o
< 20A oot | 5[ €176 ST QUADOA  DAUARDOA —gst—5ioa ] ZL3| | o 00a v 55 [}]
20 SlaT=s] 5| ] GGADDA OUAAODA (—gad— ST EL 2 S o 3001
€AE QAN 5+ 0a)] == 3| = AT QANOOOA — 5t S0ze)] = M
ONAHAY  OAUA —2p e L 2| g ONAG/AY OUANODIA —7¢ =l A
odaA —g i) == NIDAGADIIA 5 - = o <t
o] ONOM  0ddA T — ] QomoN A 5 i
VIR oaaa L B ON — - .
et v e Wi [T AT w0 ) [oo)
100 WUVAVANI — S 1500 NAIADDV - - -
%L N 0500 N mm D ¥ LIVAV N N_ﬂw 050 PV 8 ddA D0V LSUAH/ 0¥ST 150/ o400 a
[ T ANV 25 TaR oV 6 e DO T aayoN ao T
RZC L 1d 820 Fmoc H M T NS9-HIT9 I TH6TNY EAE+
z b & L e TSUAH/ 0¥ST 050 =
7 920a 970a o) SSA o1z
00 < [7es Z WA &l =
o s0a = sz0a o B SSA
= L yoa : ¥2oa I o Bl = SSA R
B T « ¥ THESD g 2 = L a £
£20a = 200 e X 2l o7 S oo 1o ©
woa = woa [ 5 Z— D0A 2
¢ TiC z ON Db B o AQ
120a 120a g D0A
020a 12 0z20d ;I [c__ovbid
L sica o oo AT IS 0uSa m
1 8100 5 8100 X AG/AY
{100 L10a N 61V — -
1 5iga L g TV 3 3 112 [
= s10a 7 s10a T s10a + oy O
5 r10a ] r1od 3 r10d S v
% £10a 1] £10d 1 £10a 5 v 1
T T10a 5 (10d 6 zda L
5 110a G 1od i 1100 it (&)
7 010a ] 010d T 010a T - —
5 60d 5 60d T 60a [ | -t
% s0a £5— soa 2 a ] s0a 5 ©
] oa ——— va = wa 3 v
B 90d = 90a 90a v m
L s0a = soa 2 £ soa (
e roa 00 0 v Q
5 £0a £0a 7 3 £0a T v
& wa wa w0a : =
; 5— 100 z 10a : 100 ; [T)
0 1% [T ©a B 0 ©a T )
a
\. /\ /\. T nld
\ /\ /\ 1£°0la [ m
S (2
—
8 L 9 s v € 4 1 Ww Q
a— 72}




TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

@ineon

Schematic and Layout

3 L 9 s v € z 1
o T T
OFEC6R 67 TRL ]
BqINAN 61558
uoauljui or Jo ¢ wous / \
e
ey pue Syu0) 01D X6LIDL PICOGHL .
& Twed L8100/ £91010/ LODMH/ L'0d
v o 6d 981010 / T91N10 / 90DMH /9'0d [— v
w00 T8 do1sow/ored S81N0/ 19100/ SOIOMH/ S0 —2
T o e 810 /091010 / FODMH/ 70d
9zed B £8100/65L00/ EDIOMH / £0d
089 Z8LNO/8SLNO / TOAOMH / T0d <
T g 1 I8LNO/ LSLOO/ IDOMH / 1'0d (—5 od
szed oo 80 08110 /951010 / 004DMH/0°0d_[—¢ 004
089
- e
vzed < OXNWACAV /90T /¥'Ld —eF
089 TXNWALAV/ SOMI / T'Ld —2
5 . o OXNWALaV / $OM /0'Ld —o
L e 7] 6100/ ILINO/SOVIVAN/ST1d  S0XAVAL/ SO /€'1d (—
= Ll +61n0/0LL00/ H0AITVAY / #1'ld omi/ Tl —H
z 6089 S £61N0/ 69110/ SONTN/ €1°1d 10D/ I'ld —15
1 B - S 89100/ O¥TDIXA/ TI'ld YOI/ 00/ 0d (—e 1
= el £ 0 <
T 089 T LI L0088/ LTd
: = — 917900SS /9Td
1Ted “ < SI_S00STS /$°Td
4089 > G +1_H00STS /v'Td
o . o 00STS/£7d
ozed o d | @ wosTs /T
5 ISTS/ £9d
oTen 00d e P9s/9% — o Lo
TeLIDL HITM ATNO vod e | [SIN/Pd SN/ $9d 55 o
q T 100818 /5014 1
Hog9 - 000S1S/#01d 10818/ T01d — =
— — OX1DS/£01d stav cod
|16 oo o OUSLW/ 1'01d OLSUN/ 001 55T
5 HAXL/TI0d 08O/ €1°0d
= T 6d T0d D 2 Edl T
H089 T VAXL/p10d OVaXd /604 —z T
9Ted sG] ANIXL/ 1104 VNAXL/01'0d 55 T
. . %089
B St [euBts Buppuodsaiiod auy suraw 140 YIS i T AAXL/ ENVOAXL/ S1'9d 18aX / ENVOAXA / $1'9d 75T
- . ;. y : sied
Moy st juudys SurpuodsaLiod o suEIW NO YIMMS TTTTTRTOS o] VaXL/INVOAXL/ €194 IVAXal/ INVOAX /219 (e
F— (qunuew x6£10.1 yp 925 wopemSyuos noqe) uoyemIyuos 100q 10j st 105§ “TLON ] ENTXL L YOV o Y 0154 [ - —
55— 09XL/ ONVOUXL /69 00X/ ONVOUX3/ §9d |7 o
ST SHLN0/1aXL/£5d LLNO/VIAXY/TSd s
v fAL10/0aXL) I'5d LLN0/VOaXY )/ 05d [ e
DIOMH/ OFY LXA /D88 / AVE-A ¥ NV [ O8V
amin
5 T 5
OVIF
X6LIDL
DSOSSA SOSSA
LOONUE / NDIIE/ €1°6d
- LOOUE [ NDI¥E / ¥1'6d
TTod [ 7160 oeq | AOOM o — . o o
fava st ¢ e
ool 0ava DL “ H “ — !
ST TaG—] LOOME /NI / ZVa/ 0aL 1541 M| aiee | HINOT I7561) ao
SOSSA TSG00/dVa/OVIT w 14\ kv
——1 DSOSSA TIVIX , TIVIX DDA
) - wy | @ o |4
ao DSOSSA s 0 = ™
= &5 9s0aaa IVIX | 'vix_ 10
Lmlﬁ s &Y 5s0aaa TOEIX et
T
3 57— €9s0aaA AQONISHL (e E B
£380A0A DHENOD ¥ 001D s E
anmn e
a a
o |
ano—— FGONISAL
W8 ot TAONISAL
10
€A+
3 L 9 s v € 4 1

Schematic - Clock, Config and Jtag

Figure 8-4

8-5 V 4.0, 2007-12

User’'s Manual



OTE68 67T PL
BN 6£558-C1

QUi
0 Jo ¢ ays

:ow:ﬁmv

woadoy pue NV XoI41 X6LIDL PAeOgLLL,

TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

V 4.0, 2007-12

8-6

ax:
ZHINOT 4dy H
AND OND OND  aND 107X
aNo AN aNo AN
3
A » oy K
2[E mﬁ s zE — cona
I N 1 -1 = DIVA
L L L ano THNI
T T T THNI T oy .
on
— dNEA/ON  NEXY — AT
[ T
oA N —& OSOSSA/DSOSSAE % % NIOVLE
STINNVHD v | Qan £ _aNnig s 3 3 Tior [0
oL_1 vaa 5 B B 5
o 5 &
NA NeLS 0504adA g LIVAV/€10d —5eX
L ozrl <] UM/ E1'Td e
- N o INE 2 [
e e NA o 30 ’ g X
w00t 7] TIavssA = —
o1 L z —zX :
e AN LopED== g
- GRS dd 4od T [ERE VO0£U809 1ZININ X
o~ axd — g & - DSOQUA / TIaVaaA S
o 0GXUL/ON  NAAXL [—5——p e s 0T X .
- 1aX¥L/AN XL 3 KT N —erX
o0 SSA/€SSA/dSSA X
L ASSA/ dSSA X
< SSA/ESSA/dSSA el
Trd HSSA/dSSA — M
AT+ o
aND ND aND aND qan - ﬂ
AN aND AN ao g el
aaan 3
5 o g /
2 ZE z —— acr
S S daaa =
L L 57— ANO T dada X
lﬁ AT 535
. o2
57— 4NEA /NN (N7 5] 104/ 01AS/ DAAVERN /108 / 11'0d s
VIENNVHD T o 1 TIPS X
[ 2 VNUUA [ T v
o Lvea wWo o 04S/84/8'1d —EEX Dir
NIA +—-F o FET T PI¥S / GAO€ /90 L.Dl:é
907 T £ OVLYQY /80X /104 1HAON /LA /L1 [— om0
o~ Ra ] N o o eI 1 00L/DAIVAL/ENAXL/ 00d USLN/ EVIVAN /90 /9'1d =
— 7T ot £ VAVAL/8aXLTT0d A/ ISUN/ EXIU /S0 /ST o
sord o SIS/ AVAN /$0/ +'1d —
- vag s ] 48 T ] SINL/DAQVARIL/ €IS VADE/ L0d AQH[HAQVERR /€0 €1d =
o~ 7 ] Y0¥ /VaX¥/ 50 DS/ VIVAL/2a/Td T
- %7 00XUL/AN NAAXL — SOL/DAITVAN VNIXL/ 1'0d ¥IDL/1a/T'ld &
1 X 1OXAL/ON ax 3 51 YIOL/VAXL/£0d HAIYAL/00/0'1d — 584
o TS
Pred 1060
X
Tovd
o) o) M E AT L6LIDL HLIM LON
6
isval | osval | 6va \ )
o0 N\
axo axo [
orod dory Mory oty oy
seral | coval J orval ] o
o = o ol | coval Jovval | el
ek o
el £EADOSTOTTL T0d
N ano L6LIO1 I ATNO T
INVD aXL 5
T o T od T 0d
HNVD 0l (g o
DL S9N |y axo oo THIIM ATNO
B
AS+ SIFED 0
ot
ao EAEH ao
LTSOINSTISTLY
8
! £EADOSTOTTL o5 2H
o w0t
HNLaND — IS AN — e
INVD XL [— 7 5 s 00 —¢ .
L B
WA DDA —— U001 £ord 39d EAEF
o w e
Ase 2T \ 0T 0100
AT
8 9 s v € T 1

@ineon

Schematic - IFlex, CAN and Eeprom

Figure 8-5
User’'s Manual




TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

s v € 4 [
BIqIANN 6L5$8-(
2 21-1 uoadure) wy
:Om:C:_ AV LN IV ISUAT 0¥sd
L DY soFojouipa] uosuyuy
il
SLLA PUE JV( “PISSA U X6LIDL PALOGILL, 7 IS¥0d 15903
Wo o
/ \ HAOIALSE TAOWISL TN ooy v
0 )
55 ISH0d VA TS T T 6d
ISUHd ISWDaa )
oo TAONISAL
e o 30 RO
s THSN TN o T od
Ao NOD LA o uze TAONISAL
= 004 — 17 oo
¥ 53 el —
aaan 1 I = T 6d T 6d
PSS 17 ISH0d 4 = T 18000
Ik}
Tl -
T m —lano oo
N TSUL 3 [RNEATONTIE] = T 6d T
1aL L i [8_Lswoda
=— oaL ano Hawo
Ll £ s 20A —
SAL T ! v
st TOSX e+ .
o yee T
ISWaa oo
RTINS T T T od
o' oSN ST T 6d
pIER T T od
il \ )
NSEISSH  NSEISsd
TAMTIVA aNS - 9050 $050
ano 15 A ao
ISUOA) or 3 ST ¢ i%I e L¥L ¢ sneas O
ava s 7 puanEsOpD— X MY gsnaan
o Ol 0¥ESN AND —¢ Mot 01 B £ = -
al 9 < » -
S F— ova  aNo —¢ P—
= 1ava EERTY N 618 SIS8 e o4
S T o ! 2«@ AT+ ) ] €S0 AaA ot > 2999 .
s € o) Nacls  nacied g aws & 58 &6 nmumd 9054 01
i - bl s €08 058 7 snada I 1o S|
TeLT>T HITW ATNO - asn aa boviam o]
- T Lyl L¥l ¢ osnaad S tsnma o e NST-9KD €6 asiian
0zsy| vﬁ‘ 0sneod 4S80 aaA 5 D40 [ 7
o - . ONA ——X i
X e Aot oy X7 Lsndag Vivaaa — —a L F/ﬂu
—X . Lisy| 915y Xgr ] 9snaad Asad T —>N1D  AND S "
= s sSnaae $0dd O 00A 01 |
XS st ysnaag 8 ! 37| 9os
© £AEH 4sN°aaA 9 s >
—X [z Snaas
TN 1 ESIRN | G LS =, 450 aan
[TEal TSIHGE 6t | gonqas s aaA
oal oal TSnaav 0Snaas o 2 v aNo
o 100LX
by | .
an  ano o ot | K] voas
L - £SNEDV NLLX
07| sosa: ESNEV T SNEV
woth o TSNV T e
v 1sndav. ol
2ol | 1z §
sl MdFPEOHVFINS s aaa Osndov st | SNV 1noisy
Jopauno) g5
- YAT VT Lsnaay
s v AT VT [—ot ) aassn
mwaw 1 Pt PR [3
£0sa z T [T .
TSHD oA T ] assn
SWL T 7
1AL 9 & SNAAV_¢ ¢
ol s | 1AL V1 0SNAAY ¥ mm TG
NSEISSE NSEISSH J an
— o 050 1050 I . \_17
[ L wama g Aoty
5 AT Vosuso91znn
v ~ - v 1051
A S aaA
- a
VI et/ 089 o1 oI MLILSTY
iy sty o1l 10sa s
NLILATY a
wsa EAEH SAEH SN aA
A s aaA
8 B 9 < v < 7 4 1

Schematic - MiniWiggler, DAP and ETK

Figure 8-6

V 4.0, 2007-12

8-7

User’'s Manual



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

@ineon

Schematic and Layout

AT

OPECO8-6PT L
F2q1qn2N 65580
21-1 woaduim) wy
Y Ld ON NIV

OV soIFojoulPa] Uoauguy

L0020 ST Wwq
0% _osnay

ESIN

or Jo 9

2004

DaV Pue [T DS ‘V.LID X6LIDL pieog],

T0I-0I¥0d

X6LIDL

el

Jenffiole

<|infel-

b e e e R R

OVIVAL/L'1d

VOAQVAIL/$'1d
ONTOL/¥1d

H0AITVAL/ 0INA / 9'Sd
$RLNO/ INOS/ TI'Sd

8110/ VIdOS/ €1'Sd
98100/ INTOI / p1'Sd
LRINO/VIdTDA/SI'Sd

HOAAVINA / 00NT / ¥'Sd
08100/ ONOS / 8'Sd
18110/ V0dOS /6'5d
T8LNO/ONTD/01'Sd
€8100/ V0104 / 11°sd

804104/ 864

€0dOS / SSLNO/ SSNI/ L'6d
TONH / bSLNO/ PSNI/ 9'6d
TONH/ €5LN0/ £5NI/ §'6d
£ONE /TSLNO/ TSNI/ ¥'6d
14104/ 1SLNO/ [SNI/ £6d
€1d0S/ 0SLNO/ 0SNI/ T'6d
LINA/ 6100/ 6vNI / 1'6d
TINH/$PLNO/ 8YNI/ 0'6d
VIVIVQY/Lb1NO/ LN/ L'8d
VIAIIVAY/ 97100/ 9PNI /9'8d
VIAQVERRI / SFLNO / SPNI/ §'8d
VINION/ #7LNO/ ¥PNI/ ¥'8d
IVIVAL/ €100 / £6NI/ £'8d
VIAITVAL/ TrL0O/ THNI / T'8d
VIAQVEAL/ 15100/ IPNI/ I'8d
IYIDL/0P1N0/ 0NI/ 0'8d

0100 /ZELNO / TENI
TELNO/ 1ENI/ L'bd
0€LNO/ 0ENI/ 97d
6TLN0/ 6INI/ S'7d
8TLNO/ 8INI/ +'bd

16100/ L9LNO/ VOV.LVQY / 11'1d
010S1S/ VOAITYAL/ 9'ld6LNO / 99100/ VOAITVAY / 01°Ld
$9LN0/ 110STS / VOAQVERI / 6'1d

$8L00/$9LNO/ VONTON /8 1d

£01LN0

101100

6LLN0/ IS/ L'Sd

LLLNO/ 0108

LTLNO/ LINI/ £7d

SV TSd

9TLNO /9INI/ Thd
STLO/SINI/ 'pd

0TLNO/ 0N/ T1'Ed

61LN0/6INI/ 11'€d

$1LNO/8INI/ 01'€d

9LN0 /NI

100/ SNI/ €1
#L0O/ NI/ TL

£100/ ENI/ 1T

TLNO/TNI/ 01
1100/ INI/ 6Td

0100/ ONI/8Td

TIN/ OSIN/ VOL1/ VLD

A0

DAV AEEd

91818090
N

€291 g1£090
kY

€291 679090
kY

€291 815090
)

291917090
N

€291 918090
N

€91 g710090
N

1090

001

o

WSSA

Y goon

Waaa

INSSA

Y oo

WaaA

ano

T 0

MR

SAL+

1ANOVA

T 0

ANSSA

T 0 T

609%
0

ANAAA

X6LIDL

ANDVAA

W01

90980== RV

Vs

EER)

ooy woryg o000

S0980==

9oV

0  —

RAVA

SO0
o L098T=

[N

OVA

wo  0ONOVA
[ S 0

w001

PO98O==

Y o

NdaA

0

VA [6av

TITIVA

o

o 1098

-

ANSSA

40

s
o] 6V

€096

AVAdA

0

09U

w1

0080==

v

SAE+

1794

0 L6LTDL HIIM 1ON

AS+

v (=T

0

DAV AS

V L6LIDL HLIM ATNO

NG

ANOVAA
ATAVAA

TANOVA
LTAVA

O0ANOVA

OITUVA
TITAVA

AWSSA

ANAAA
AVAaA

IXONFIQV / LLd
OXNNALAY / 9'Ld

IXNWNF0QV / € Ld
OXNNI0QY / T'Ld

PNV

DAVA T DGV

70NV

Schematic - GPTA, MSC, MLI and ADC

Figure 8-7

8-8 V 4.0, 2007-12

User’'s Manual



T

OPEC6R6PF TPL L00TROST___owa

RN LSS5 07 _wornoy

211 uoaduey wy qUINN
uoauljuj soifojouio osuyur 01 Jo L wag o
e

Ajddns 1amod X6LIDL preogLi],

TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

ao " L6LIDLHLIM LON
i o
L6L1D1 HITH XINO ao ao E TR T AN 195
ozL|
€At
X6LIDL - -
TSNAT 0857 Ty ISUaE Ousay <LSUdH OUSd
T AE o
{ oid_| /
1| o -
I cid | TV AN T¥Sd €A+
€l €0V ISHAH 0sA T
I ra | T S04 T IS904 ISH0g
] ao sz
I 0| _lhao 5 5
L SE_pN = =
0 2S]% = 14 EAEH
1 =" = ao oo aw
=
[ oo — _ Z
e 15 4
{ o]
[ o] s
{ o | o oy PWW_.|¢
o] — X vaL|
| Td I At
- = 2 fos
0 a 5
daax —=d [=
1 AIMOL ddan [0 = o
] B I oy
_ an e
L | 5
| =
-
4
ERON| e ao ao
A
L qaan Y
| Toan [ O RIETRGN RS TETRGN
] aaan —eek [o Loca 90.a
N =
i 00— &
T 400N e [« o O8]
o taa— z 30AA T w o124 s1L
L6LIDLHLIM AINO 3 Z 3aan [HL M
axol TV ] < < ‘ qama aa N A
ano| Jei: 5 < g €At - AS+ At
g g <<
- @ FEEEEEEEEEEEE] bred
b & 5885555585888 e
vioin
[l e e '~ Il = s s
FEE B BT SREEFEFEERERE :
SEE w gﬁ O89EL1L = & %_ 13 %g 4
- 6040 e 0L
s = — T = AS+ €Nt SAT+
o o W v aNo
ada SAl+ o
D lony LS¥0d Tou
e ao N AT ou
u T oar) oan ve | O O
T woT1[Fza palrey 0 ol _ I —
wo  LELEDT B L0L8- sou wo NOINA g
I I v —— wo on Nd yor NN
ﬁm&u ELEIER] ELETR) 2o 6o - n
€At caadan I AOLLT A 1o R AGISO o 1Iwo
o 100 axob—| DaE oan s ——beaes o o o
T 7 100> N . > =
i SAT+ 1159174 EEIEE ) ) A
L L \:.'E/G T_L_Ao1nz: AOIME
Mo 9ELEDT L 20a10 :,*‘H ::,*‘H %ZA‘H
S 00| ao
sate 44dan Gz ] 10aT0 SA+ At AS+
6LIDL HLIA\ LON A1 MOLSISTH 90 SV G Tl W peva Aoty ASH
L6LIDL HLIA L LSISTH 90 SV 03 = T
6 L6L1D. P S0LF 5 i ao
£0La Fd /s T
[ ao ao
0 LE
§ 1sa
e oy cropesuan | w089 [T | nosrize |
L8 ryy 0L SOLD LS
aNo SAT+ ASHAAA venly S * croocsuam
> 1001 9| ns %1
1o~ Aol 5] 1do"ug| AAXGLIDL HIIM ATNO MSA T N v X AOS”AS'S
ot ;E,Yﬂ - NIA 1040 NTD,
= o Mo B B
— o 2 N3 -= e ABLSTNOW AGIS T3S —
asadan NIA FORE o1 e AGISO  AMIS N —q
WO AGRTHITL Ton
e 0 e/ A
TSAN0TH NO ANV GAX6LIDL M ATNO v
ARISD
8 L 9 7 B 7 v € N 1

@ineon

V 4.0, 2007-12

8-9

Schematic - Power Supply

Figure 8-8
User’'s Manual




Cafieon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

TOP

PERIPHERALS

Di
PORST >

GPTA /MLI

(infineon

ies AG

TriBoard TC179X Connec

FTSH-140-02-L-DV-ES-A

\
’
A\
\
=
L B L
|
Q
. -
g
Z
\
\ \, 4
/7 N
/ clelelolsl= <lslelolsls &
- R 22F 2| el °
<
<
ne e =205 1AERATIYS B
£
2Ee ZEzEE e =k
/ \ l
2\
e Z
1 H B S —
2] 2
- < ;
& £l
g
35 g
122)
=
]

ADC

a

\ © \

Figure 8-9

User’s Manual

Schematic - Connectors (Plug)

8-10

V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

g
= 2
) \&/ ||-
-
oy = = 2
o = <
L = < 5
M = = 2
= £ 2
2 ?
g
. 5 <o
= %
2
o
=
T
E
u E

AV

< JESRT_/NMI

ANDA3] >

7

ANI6
N;
N3
N3
N30

ANAD
N

ANA3

PO

POIT
0
0

SCOMB
74

&

0
0
PO 12
0

R e S R e e = e e e e =

\
/
7\

A0
(ETETE . N

BUS EXPANSION
ADC
< PORT[0..10] >

a [ © [ = <

Figure 8-10 Schematic - Connectors (Socket)

User’s Manual 8-11 V 4.0, 2007-12




Infineon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

8.2 Layout

Schematic and Layout

zoen

Lozn

L] 20 2050 0% O3
@ o Lo o @
ror o 848 8 HS  oozao
eoLy r N %
O SoLy 50280
o180 1189 3 ©
5 s Dg
o
€oin
L Jd
[=23 o 0 - o
=0 0 0:05 Oz
o
2 8 Bz Lz U3 voeso
€0180
€028
g b= -
S
= 20180 oo [oza]3 (-
(] o 20280
gozdf |} %DD I 8024
3] 2024
=
P g S
zoin — D g S D
S =1
2 © =
ey
e =
5 5 10280
wDDm 8 (=]
o t=1 @
oy 1oreo 3 ] ©
ey © ©
ooy
° O
Iy 10e8
(] [os
e~
o)
v
O«
o}
(S
0~

u101

«
3
B
4

P501

C708

o 00

R102

-

D R707

[ L]

X802

i

X803

[ rros

R702

L 1]

2000 (3
7194
©
[le]
o
5090 |5 3
5 g o
< <
5 yooa | 3
x [4
cooa [ ©
C zi0m 3
209a|CJ 1104 DS
=E s
S2[B] = 2 S|8]|8]|z
ollelle]l 5 ['4
o0 ez 5|5
° :]
LOVX 200X €020
N (5o '%a a unnn:]
B4 2] 0.0 200
(k720
= B 3z
o S —
er Bl sory J2| BH O3
=l -] Lozn
° ~]slc oo oo oo o 8UU DDD Loss
3 (3 &
8 JR =
E] 00,080,829 s TTogs 298
- 0 B 3 4
<M~ €opn 3
5 o SDD 10580 oLvy covn [ SD o
4 3 |z oved (1 © 2
. ER o EOVD o by = 3
] / ) / \ Al
ﬁ[: b0GY 105T( 53 FE] X Sivy | eovE0 DDDD 5 | =
3] DDDE] 3 f[] ovEd o @ LIS : B
8 11 [ | P s o Uy ey
[ vt S C o \N—/ I 3 N—/ oend

€04

il

C701

=0

o]
)

L0LX

|

|

|

|

Figure 8-11 Component Plot Top Layer

User’s Manual

8-12

V 4.0, 2007-12




Infineon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

rosn

X904

X901

L 1]

ozed [

sevd[]
050 €0SD S0SO] pepy [
r_-

% oz Cor.a
o= szzaﬂg%ﬂ

10r80 _£0v80
= -]

4

Lovn $0vE0

[ caos

L0v80

ory
L 80v80

& 0
s s
@ @
[3) [3)

Sevd

1ze [
@
zzen[] 9519% g 828
o o o o
ezen[] 7eL80 :I © 0o O 247
| 11280

veed [ 80280 [

o 88 ST
seen [ 5 D"

2 L0EA 2
ozew [

CB214
-

ks
N|:|
@
o

*
N
@
o

vozn

CB220

D702

S0 ¥LLO
]

S0.d

S

2
'

°

X903

X902

£

Figure 8-12 Component Plot Bottom Layer

User’s Manual

8-13

V 4.0, 2007-12



D TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

8.3 Layout with Dimensioning

The following dimensions should be used for development of extension boards.

Note: these are the pictures from the TriBoard TC10GP. Connectors X801...X804 are on
the same place.

1Tw/EBE
1TWZ9€EE
O O
s | = = = = g
o — — - —— o
Io) ] — - Ioo)
N —— —— g —— j—— N
~N LT OO T T ATy 8 ~N
= = \O
==><== E LTI ATy E ~N ==><==
= = g £ OFE = =
1, ==o== 3 st g o= ~
g g E T E E
o O =i = o
o - - T TR . - E
P I =
- . =e | .
—— —— -— ——{e}——
——1—— E—] ———— —
= = = = == g
= = —_—— £ = = 3
== ) o —— — ~
———— < — 0 —— —— N
—— —— —— o~ - E——
= == e k == =
- - ™ — —— —
— S —— ——
—— —— D s
——< ——
—— —— ——
= == " == ==
== ! [eeececee = =
o= S5 D toewx o
- - Q XY XXXY) - -
‘ 11W0o0+
11Wo08 11Wo08 > TTWOOTT
T ] T | U
| | | Q

I i =)

Figure 8-13 Dimensioning (mil)

User’s Manual 8-14 V 4.0, 2007-12




WWoLE6 "6GT

WWoEe "¢

Wwuzie "2

TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

Ww8666 "66

V 4.0, 2007-12

le——UWWE "2 —>

uwyQ *99 7 Ww00 .NMJ

Wwwo 101

10Gd

8-15

I

ineon

f

Infi

AR
[e9) m LTI TTTTre o m
o E e = £ -

o g £ O E IE
N gl £ E [E
© gl £ E [E
3 gl £ g E
2 gl g ]

g § = * o ]

gl * = 1§ £01N ° ° N

5 = ° < o ©

TR, o w O &

o2 e 3

° ° 3

e ~ ©° _ e

Esvmm.mﬁ_Al \_,

WWE8 "9 1T &

o

1|========== il Tl il w

CILLLLLLELLLELLELLLL mmv.A..........:.:o. ILLLLLLLLLELELELLLL Tmmv.A...:..........o. N

P R Ll (ORI Iian] 3

LI TRERRENAAnm TTERNANENnannm TTTRENnm e

WWZ 1B *2G
Wwwoy '$ 2T

10+d

Figure 8-14 Dimensioning (mm)

User’s Manual



1 TriBoard TC179X

Inﬁn% Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

User’s Manual 8-16 V 4.0, 2007-12



afineon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

9 Keyword Index

Keyword Index

This section lists a number of keywords which refer to specific details of the TriBoard
TC179X in terms of its architecture, its functional units or functions. This helps to quickly
find the answer to specific questions about the TriBoard TC179X.

Numerics

1 MBytes asynchronous SRAM 3-2
P4 4-4

4 MBytes Burst Flash (1x32Bit) 3-2
PO 4-4

8 MBytes Burst Flash (2x16Bit) 3-2
8 MBytes synchronous SRAM 3-2

A

ACTIV LED 3-3
Assembly Options 4-6

B

Burst Flash 3-2

BUS Control Signals 6-2
BUS Signals 6-2

C

CAN connector pinout 7-7
Clock 3-1

Clock Signals 6-2

Connector for other TC179X 7-4
Connector for TC1797 7-2
Connector Pin Assignment 7-1
CPU clock 3-1

Crystal oscillator 3-1

D

DAP 3-5

DAP connector pinout 7-7
Debug Signals 6-3

Debug System 3-4
Dimensioning 8-14

User’'s Manual

E

External clock 3-1

F

FLASH 3-2
Flash 3-2

G

General optional resistors 4-6

H

HW Boot Configuration all other TC179X
4-4

HW Boot Configuration TC1797 4-1

HWCFG 4-1

I
Interrupt Signals 6-2

L

Layout 8-12

LEDs 3-1

Location of general optional resistors on
Bottom Side 4-7

Location of general optional resistors on
Top Side 4-7

Location of memories resistors on Bottom
Side 4-10

Location of memories resistors on Top
Side 4-9

Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom
Side 4-8

manual reset 3-1

V 4.0, 2007-12



7 TriBoard TC179X
Infmeon Hardware Manual

Keyword Index

Memory 3-2 U
memory configurations 3-2 USB Connector 3-3

MiniWiggler 3-3 USB connector pinout 7-6
MultiCAN 3-4

(o)

OCDS connector pinout 7-7
OCDS1 34

oscillator circuit 3-1

Other peripherals 3-4

P

Peripheral Signals 6-3
Power connector pinout 7-6
Power Signals 6-1

power supply 3-1

R

reset 3-1

Reset Signals 6-2

Resistors for peripherals 4-8, 4-9
Robinson Nugent 7-1

RS232 Pinout 7-6

RUN LED 3-3

S

Samtec 7-1

Schematic 8-1

Schematic and Layout 8-1
Serial Connection to PC 3-3
Serial EEPROM 3-4
Serial Eeprom 3-4

Signal Description 6-1
Software 5-1

SRAM 3-2

status LED 3-4

Supply 3-1

T
Toggle LED’s 3-4
TriBoard Software 5-1
Type of Boot TC1797 4-1
Type of Boot TC179X 4-4

User’'s Manual 9-2 V 4.0, 2007-12



((3))






	1 Introduction
	2 TriBoard Features
	2.1 Summary of Features
	2.2 Block Diagram
	2.3 Placement

	3 TriBoard Information
	3.1 Power Supply
	3.2 LEDs
	3.3 Clock
	3.4 Memory
	3.5 FLASH
	3.6 SRAM
	3.7 USB Connector
	3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC
	3.7.2 MiniWiggler

	3.8 FlexRay (E-Ray)
	3.9 Serial Eeprom
	3.10 MultiCAN
	3.11 Other peripherals
	3.12 Toggle LED’s
	3.13 Debug System
	3.13.1 OCDS1
	3.13.2 DAP


	4 TriBoard Configuration
	4.1 HW Boot Configuration TC1797
	4.2 HW Boot Configuration all other TC179X
	4.3 Assembly Options

	5 TriBoard Software
	5.1 Requirements
	5.2 Software Overview
	5.3 Software Installation

	6 Signal Description
	7 Connector Pin Assignment
	7.1 TC1797 Connector / Top View
	7.2 Other TC179X Connector / Top View
	7.3 Power connector pinout
	7.4 USB connector pinout
	7.5 Flexray Pinout
	7.6 CAN connector pinout
	7.7 OCDS connector pinout
	7.8 DAP connector pinout (only with TC1797)

	8 Schematic and Layout
	8.1 Schematic
	8.1.1 New and changes on schematic version V4.0

	8.2 Layout
	8.3 Layout with Dimensioning

	9 Keyword Index
	Numerics
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U


